

June 14, 2018

Board of County Commissioner Clackamas County

Members of the Board:

Approval of Amendment #8 for the Intergovernmental Agreement with the State of Oregon, acting by and through its Oregon Health Authority, for Operation as the Local Public Health Authority for Clackamas County

Purpose/Outcom es	Amendment #8 Increases Program Element 27 Oregon Prescription Drug Overdose Prevention funding.
Dollar Amount and Fiscal Impact	Amendment #8 increases this Agreement by \$15,916 for a new Contract maximum value of \$6,127,693.
Funding Source	State of Oregon, Oregon Health Authority. No County General Funds are involved.
Duration	Effective upon signature and terminates on June 30, 2019
Strategic Plan Alignment	Improved community safety and heath Ensure safe, health and secure communities
Previous Board Action	The Board previously reviewed and approved this agreement on October 26, 2017 Agenda item 102617-A6, June 22, 2017, Agenda item 062217-A3 and October 5, 2017, Agenda item 100517-A2, April 12, 2018 Agenda item 041218-A2
Contact Person	Dawn Emerick, Public Health Director – 503-655-8479
Contract No.	8327-08

BACKGROUND:

The Clackamas County Public Health Division (CCPHD) of the Health, Housing & Human Services Department requests the approval of Amendment #8 for the Intergovernmental Agreement with State of Oregon, Oregon Health Authority. This Amendment increases Program Element 27 Oregon Prescription Drug Overdose Prevention funding by \$15,916. Bringing the maximum Agreement total to \$6,127,693. It allows the Clackamas County Public Health Division (CCPHD) to continue its work on Prescription Drug overdose outreach.

This Amendment is effective upon signature and continues through June 30, 2019. This contract has been reviewed by County Counsel on June 05, 2018.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the Board approval of this amendment and authorizes Richard Swift, H3S Director to sign on behalf of Clackamas County.

Respectfully submitted,

Richard Swift, Director

Health, Housing, and Human Services

Agreement #154103



EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO OREGON HEALTH AUTHORITY 2017-2019 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, this document is available in alternate formats such as Braille, large print, audio recordings, Web-based communications and other electronic formats. To request an alternate format, please send an e-mail to <u>dhs-oha.publicationrequest@state.or.us</u> or call 503-378-3486 (voice) or 503-378-3523 (TTY) to arrange for the alternative format.

This Eighth Amendment to Oregon Health Authority 2017-2019 Intergovernmental Agreement for the Financing of Public Health Services, effective July 1, 2017 (as amended the "Agreement"), is between the State of Oregon acting by and through its Oregon Health Authority ("OHA") and Clackamas County, acting by and through its Public Health Department ("LPHA"), the entity designated, pursuant to ORS 431.003, as the Local Public Health Authority for Clackamas County.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, OHA and LPHA wish to modify the Financial Assistance Award set forth in Exhibit C of the Agreement.

WHEREAS, OHA and LPHA wish to modify the Exhibit J information required by 2 CFR Subtitle B with guidance at 2 CFR Part 200;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, covenants and agreements contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows

AGREEMENT

- Section 1 of Exhibit C entitled "Financial Assistance Award" of the Agreement is hereby superseded
 and replaced in its entirety by Attachment A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.
 Attachment A must be read in conjunction with Section 3 of Exhibit C, entitled "Explanation of
 Financial Assistance Award" of the Agreement.
- Exhibit J "Information required by 2 CFR Subtitle B with guidance at 2 CFR Part 200" is amended to add to the federal award information datasheet as set forth in Attachment B, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.
- 3. LPHA represents and warrants to OHA that the representations and warranties of LPHA set forth in Section 2 of Exhibit E of the Agreement are true and correct on the date hereof with the same effect as if made on the date hereof.
- Capitalized words and phrases used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Agreement.
- 5. Except as amended hereby, all terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.
- **6.** The parties expressly ratify the Agreement as herein amended.
- 7. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which when taken together shall constitute one agreement binding on all parties, notwithstanding that all parties are not signatories to the same counterpart. Each copy of this Amendment so executed shall constitute an original.

OHA - 2017-2019 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES

8.	This An	This Amendment becomes effective on the date of the last signature below.		
belov		NESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the dates set forth ective signatures.		
9.	Signatu	Signatures.		
	By: Name: Title:	/for/ Lillian Shirley, BSN, MPH, MPA Public Health Director		
	Date:			
		CLACKAMAS COUNTY LOCAL PUBLIC HEALTH AUTHORITY By:		
	Name:	K chard Sies, Et		
	Title:	Disector, Health, Housing and Human Services		
	Date: DEPART	MENT OF JUSTICE – APPROVED FOR LEGAL SUFFICIENCY		
	Agreement form group-approved by D. Kevin Carlson, Assistant Attorney General, Tax and Finance Section, General Counsel Division, Oregon Department of Justice by email on July 25, 2017, copy of email approval in Agreement file.			
	REVIEW	REVIEWED BY OHA PUBLIC HEALTH ADMINISTRATION		
	By:	By;		
	Name: N	Name: Mai Quach (or designee)		
	Title: I	Title: Program Support Manager		
	Date: _			